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STATE TRADINO CoRPORATION

°543. DR. RANEN SEN: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state :

(a> whether it is a fact that the State Trading Corporation is planning to enter into the field of production of exportable goocb ; and

(b> iho. the main features of the scheme ?
TIlE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE <SHRI
MOHO. SHAFI QURESHI): <a> Yes,
Sir.

(b) State Trading Corporation is already enPaed in the production of wigs, wiglets and falls made of human hair. The STC is also planning to set up a factory for machine made footwear for the export matket.

DR. RANEN SEN: The Chairman
of the STC reported to the press sometime back that besides these two items mentioned by the minister, STC is contempla. tina to expand its activity in the production of goods that are exported. If that is so, actually· is there any programme to expand the activities of STC in this reprd ?

SHRI MOHO. SHAFI QURESHI: }oJ and when STC feels the necessity of entering into the export market for the benefit of the export trade of the country, definitely it wiD do an.

DR. RAMEN SEN : That was not the question. It was reported in new papers that the S. T. C. CbaiJman gave soJt1e information to the preas that besides the two itams which the minister stated, STC Is trying to expand its activity for the production .. f certain gonds meant for export.

i;HRI MOHO. SHAFI QURESHI:
There is no such programme under contemplation now.

DR. IlANEN SEN: It bas been reported earlier in tbis House that machine tools And certain other goods exported particularly to the East European countries ha\'C been sent back to India by th_

Governments because they were below the nnrmal standard. The PAC also bad recommended that such things should DOt occur and STC should go into the quality of those goods which are to be exported.
Inview of this. may I know whether S1C think. it necessary to enter into the production of such commodities which are a·
ported?

SHIll MOHO. SHAFI QURESHI:
As I have already stated, STC is alread) engaged in the production of wiss, wig·
lets and shoes. The target fixed for pr0-
duction of shoes is about 10 minion pain, out of which STC has set up a factOl'1 in which 1 million pairs will be produced in a year. 9 million pairs will be produced by the private sector and other asencies.
It is with a view to maintain quality and competitiveness of our commodities that STC has taken these steps.

SHIll KRISHNA KUMAR CHATTER.·
JI: In view of the fact that many ofthe private exporters have been indulging in malpractices in export trade, the idea of tak·
ing over the trade and nationalising it was in the air. Will the minister give a cafo. gorieal answer whether he is preparrd to explore the possibilities of nationallsation of the entire export trade in view of past experience, and for that purpose producliwo effort should also be taken over by the public sector ?

SHIll MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
I have already said that there is DO proposal to nationalise the entire export trade
DOW.

SHRI N. K. SOMANI: According to the articles of association, the STC is supposed to indulge in trading and not in manufacturing activities. or late there have been serious complaints from Razno exports of Soviet Russia, which has been rejecting footwear imported from India on a 1I11'III:
scale. Therefore, instead of trying to enter into the manufacturing field, why does the STC not provide technical assistance, packing and finance for small-scale manufacturers of Agra, Meerut and other parts of UP instead of going into the manufacturing field. which is completely against the whole concept and definition of trade ?

THE DEPUTY PRIME M1~
AND MINISTER OF FINANCE (sHRl
MOURn DESAI: There is IlOIhiq
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wrona in that conception. If the manufacturers can indulge in trading, why not traders indulge in manufacturing? f cannot understand anything wrong there.
They are' not debarred from doing it. f n order to !ICC that the goods are made better by those who are manufacturing them, if they are not doing it properly-by giving them more help they do not do it better-it is only by setting an example that can be done, and that is what is being done.
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SHRI P. VENKATASUBBIAH: May
f know wbeth« tbe lovernment is consider-
illl tbe desirability of settinl up a wig factory at Tirupathi, whicb is considered to be the 1argest centre where buman hair is aYBilable ?

SHRf MOHO. SHAFI QURESHI:
We have already set up a wig factory at Madras, There is no proposal to set up a factory at Tirupathi at this stage.

SHRf P. VENKATASUBIAH: Why not?

SHRf RANOA: They do not want to be polluted by STC.

SHRf S. M. BANERJEE: I want to know whether it is a fact that STC is importing nylon and nylon yarn and tben exporting it? If so, what is the difference between the import price and export price ?

SHRf MOHO. SHAFl QURESID:
Both import and export of nylon is channelised tbro1l!P the STC. there is no mu~b difference 10 far as the price at whicb nylon is purchased by STC is concerned.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: I want to know the price at which they are importing and 'exporting nylon. because f am told there is a scandal about the diff=nce in price.

SHRf MOHO. SHAFl QURESHI:
There arc different varieties of nylon : not just one variety. There are different counts.
So ~ar ~ the price is concerned, I require no~
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MR. SPEAKER: He does not know.
He said that he will enquire into it.

SHRI HEM BARUA : Sir, just now the Deputy Prime Minister said that the STC wants to show by example that our manufacture can be improved. In that context. may I draw the attention of the Government to the fact that some time back 50,000 pairs of shoes were exported to Soviet Russia by STC and all of them were found below standard. In view of this, may I know whether Government have tried to evolve any measure to check quality control so far as STC is concerned 1

SHRI MOHO. SHAFI QURESHI:
Expor1s were canalised through STC to Soviet Union and other countries. STC was itself not manufacturing shoes. When we got complaints that the shoes were not of the quality and standard required by the buyer, keeping that in view, STC decided to manufacture shoes so as to set up an example for other manufacturers who are exporting. .

SHRI RANGA: Sir, he has not answered the question. What about the 50,000 pairs tbat were rejected.

MR. SPEAKER: Let Shri Hem Barua repeat bis question.

SHRI HEM BARUA: Tbe hon. Deputy
Prime Minister just now said that the STC by manufacturing things wants to set up an example for other manufacturers how thinss could be improved. In that context I just wanted to know from Government if GO\'Cfnment are aware of the fact tbat some time back 50,000 pairs of shoes were exported to Soviet Russia by the STC and the shoes were returned because they were below standard. If so, may I know whether Government bave evolved any measures to control tbe quality of manufactured gonds by STC?

SHRI MOHO. SHAFI QURESID :
There is a quality control system employed by STC and STC is looking at every pair to see tbat the shoes are according to the quality required and according to tbe contract.

SHRI RANGA: What about the 50,000 shoes that were rejected 1

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
I agree that there has been some rejection.
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SHRI MOHO. SHAR QURESID:
This ~witch-trade is linked UP. becaU!e there is an allegation tbat switch-trade i~
goiDg on in East-European countries. STC is not exporting jute nor cotton te~tiIes, so the question of switch-trade does not arile.

NON-BANl<JNG OlMPANlE<

~. SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES :
W: the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVE-

PMENT AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
be pleased to state :

(a) the total number of non-banking industrial and commercial companies that have been permitted to accept short and Ions term deposits to meet their financial needs;

(b) the total amount deposited with such firms as on the 31st March. 1961 and the interest rates offered on these amounts ;

(c) whether any of the firms which were aDowed to accept such deposits bave lone into liquidation;

(d) whether complaints have been received about non-receipt of interest and capital from some of these firms on the due dates ; and

(c) if so. whetbar Government contemplate to take effective measures '0 safeguard the interests of the depositors with such fiD11l 1

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN nm
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT AND COMPANY AF-
FAIRS (SHRI RAGHUNATH REDO!) :
(a) The non-banking companies do not require prior permission to IlCCept deposits from the pUblic.

(b) According to returns received by the Reserve Bank of India from the non-hankins non-financial companies, 1569 companie& beld deposits aggrepting Rs. 160· 23 erores at the end of March, 1965. Imormation for later periods can be available only when the Reserve Bank receives and compiles tbe returns. The rate of interest varied between 5 and 12 per cent per annum.

(c) According to present information available with the Department, three such. companies bave gone into liquidation.

(d) Yes, Sir.

(e) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed In Library. See No. LT-1915/67].
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